

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY

LANSING



GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR

June 13, 2023

VIA EMAIL AND UPS NEXT DAY DELIVERY

Marnie Levergood, Plant Manager FCA US LLC – Detroit Assembly Complex Mack 4000 Saint Jean Street Detroit, Michigan 48214

SRN: N2155; Wayne County

Dear Marnie Levergood:

SUBJECT: Consent Order AQD No. 2022-16, Stipulated Fines

On December 2, 2022, the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), Air Quality Division (AQD), and FCA US LLC (Company) entered into a Stipulation for Entry of Final Order by Consent (Consent Order) AQD No. 2022-16. In a Violation Notice (VN) dated May 11, 2023, the AQD cited the Company for emitting odors from the Detroit Assembly Complex Mack (DACM) Facility that caused unreasonable interference with the comfortable enjoyment of life and property on May 9, 2023, which is a violation of the terms and conditions of the Consent Order.

Paragraph 9.A of the Consent Order reads:

"On and after the Effective Date of this Consent Order, the Company shall comply with Rule 901."

Furthermore, paragraph 18 of the Consent Order reads, in part:

"On and after the Effective Date of this Consent Order, if the Company fails to comply with paragraph 9.A, 10.A, 11.A, 12.A, or 12.C of this Consent Order, the Company is subject to a stipulated fine of \$5,000.00 per violation per day."

After reviewing the VN and the Company's response to the violation, the AQD has determined the amount of stipulated fines to be \$5,000.00.

The Company is hereby requested to submit the stipulated fines of \$5,000.00 in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 18 of the Consent Order, by July 13, 2023. To ensure proper credit, all payments shall include the Agreement Identification No. AQD40293-S on the face of the check. Stipulated fines submitted under this Consent Order shall be made by check, payable to the "State of Michigan" and mailed to the Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy, Accounting Services Division, Cashier's Office, P.O. Box 30657, Lansing, Michigan 48909-8157.

FCA US LLC – Detroit Assembly Complex Mack Page 2 June 13, 2023

Please contact me at 517-275-0883 or MoranE@Michigan.gov if you have any questions.

> STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY

By:

Erin Moran Enforcement Unit, Air Quality Division

Date: 6/13/2023

cc: Margaret Bettenhausen, Michigan Department of Attorney General April Wendling, EGLE Jenine Camilleri, EGLE